

AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Agenda Item number: 6.C

Title: Recommendation to Approve Construction Contract for the

2021 Street Rehabilitation Program

Presenter: Ken Jay

Meeting: Government Services Committee Date: March 22, 2021

Proposed Cost: \$1,839,839 Budgeted Amount: \$2,445,000 Not Budgeted:

Executive Summary (if not budgeted please explain):

The streets included in the 2021 Street Rehabilitation Program were presented at the November Government Services Meeting. The scope of work will include roadway resurfacing, sidewalk repairs, curb/gutter repairs, utility repairs, restoration, and a water main replacement on S. 12th Avenue, between Madison Avenue and Ronzheimer Avenue.

Bid Results:

On February 25, 2021, sealed bids for the 2021 Street Rehabilitation Program were electronically submitted. The City received a total of six (6) bids for this project, with the results shown below:

 Geneva Construction Company
 \$1,839,838.25

 Builders Paving
 \$1,860,000.00

 J.A. Johnson Paving
 \$1,935,723.24

 Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.
 \$2,006,497.40

 A Lamp Concrete Contractors
 \$2,019,084.05

 Brothers Asphalt Paving
 \$2,202,163.72

Geneva Construction Company of Aurora, IL recently completed the 2019 Ohio Avenue Base Reclamation Project, the 2017 MFT Rehabilitation Program, as well as the 2016 South Tyler Road Reconstruction Project and is capable and qualified to complete the project. Construction is anticipated to begin in early May, with substantial completion in August, contingent on Funding Approval in the FY 21/22 Budget.

Notifications will be provided to residents, with a complementary press release to the community.

Attachments (please list):

* 2021 Street Rehabilitation Program Location Map

Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain):

Recommendation to approve Construction Contract with Geneva Construction Company for the 2021 Street Rehabilitation Program in the amount of \$1,839,839 contingent on Funding Approval in the FY 21/22 Budget.



2021 MFT Program Map

RAYMOND ROGINA Mayor

MARK KOENEN City Administrator

